

Golden Frontier Berhad Group of Companies
Condensed Consolidated Income Statements
For 9 Months Ended 30 June 2007

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	Current Year Quarter	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter	Current Year-to-date	Preceding Year Corresponding Period
	30-Jun-07	30-Jun-06	30-Jun-07	30-Jun-06
	RM '000	RM '000	RM '000	RM '000
Revenue	36,769	27,499	101,943	74,954
Operating profit	4,181	2,633	11,859	6,265
Interest expense	(936)	(1,097)	(2,663)	(2,588)
Interest income	115	115	343	367
Profit before taxation	3,359	1,651	9,538	4,045
Tax expense	(337)	(153)	(756)	(458)
Profit after taxation	3,022	1,499	8,782	3,586
Unusual Items	-	-	-	-
Net profit for the period	3,022	1,499	8,782	3,586
Basic earnings per ordinary share (sen)	5.08	2.49	14.70	5.95
Diluted earnings per ordinary share (sen)	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

Note - The Condensed Consolidated Income Statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2006 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

Golden Frontier Berhad Group of Companies
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As At 30 June 2007

	Current Year-to-date 30-Jun-07 RM '000	Last Audited (Restated) 30-Sep-06 RM '000
Property, plant and equipment	62,950	77,286
Investment Properties	8,100	-
Prepaid Land Lease Payment	14,450	15,348
Goodwill on consolidation	10,754	11,067
Property development expenditure	4,244	8,968
Assets Held For Disposal	1,580	-
Inventories	18,818	19,162
Trade receivables	32,070	30,448
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments	9,252	4,195
Tax recoverable	498	221
Cash and bank balances	2,271	3,783
Total Current Assets	64,489	57,809
Trade payables	6,987	8,505
Other payables and accrued expenses	3,011	2,826
Short term borrowings	45,545	50,449
Tax liabilities	756	618
Total Current Liabilities	56,299	62,398
Net Current Liabilities	8,189	(4,590)
Long-term liabilities	3,324	6,548
Deferred tax	8,076	8,076
Net Assets	97,288	93,456
Represented by:		
Issued capital	62,257	62,257
Reserves	35,031	31,199
Shareholders' Equity	97,288	93,456
	0	0

Note - The Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2006 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

Golden Frontier Berhad Group of Companies
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
As At 30 June 2007

	Share Capital	Non-Distributable	Distributable	Total
	RM '000	RM '000	RM '000	RM '000
At 1 October 2005				
- As previously reported	62,257	24,849	3,498	90,604
- Prior year adjustments				
- effects of adopting FRS121		380	(2,883)	(2,503)
At 1 October 2005 (restated)	62,257	25,229	615	88,101
Revaluation Reserve Transfer			-	-
Shares buy-back		(148)	-	(148)
Foreign currency translation		(1,438)		(1,438)
Reserve on Consolidation		52		52
Dividend Paid		-	(1,385)	(1,385)
Net profit during the period			3,586	3,586
Balance as of 30 June 2006 (restated)	62,257	23,695	2,816	88,768
At 1 October 2006				
- As previously reported	62,257	25,930	7,403	95,590
- Prior year adjustments				
- effects of adopting FRS121		1,048	(3,182)	(2,134)
At 1 October 2006 (restated)	62,257	26,978	4,221	93,456
Shares buy-back		(393)	-	(393)
Foreign currency translation		(1,877)		(1,877)
Reserve on Consolidation				-
Dividend Paid		-	(2,681)	(2,681)
Net profit during the period			8,782	8,782
Balance as of 30 June 2007	62,257	24,709	10,322	97,288

Note - The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2006 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

Golden Frontier Berhad Group of Companies
Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
As At 30 June 2007

	Current Year-to-date	Preceding Year Corresponding Period
	30-Jun-07	30-Jun-06
	RM '000	RM '000
Cash Flows From/(Used In) Operating Activities		
Profit before taxation	9,538	4,045
Adjustment for -		
Non-cash items	4,028	4,167
Non-operating items	(462)	2,156
Operating Profit Before Working Capital Changes	13,103	10,368
Changes in working capital		
Net changes in current assets	1,700	(5,189)
Net changes in current liabilities	(1,333)	(1,208)
Cash Generated/(Used In) From Operations	13,470	3,971
Tax Paid	(517)	(200)
Cash Flows From/(Used In) Operating Activities	12,953	3,771
Cash Flows From/(Used In) Investing Activities		
Interest received	343	367
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	116	424
Purchase of Investment in subsidiary	-	(552)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(855)	(1,307)
Cash Flows From/(Used In) Investing Activities	(396)	(1,068)
Cash Flows From/(Used In) Financing Activities		
(Repayment of)/Proceeds from short term borrowings	(4,904)	(136)
Interest paid	(2,663)	(2,589)
(Repayment of)/Proceeds from long term loan	(3,225)	(2,083)
Dividend Paid	(2,681)	(1,385)
Shares buy-back	(393)	(148)
Cash Flows From/(Used In) Financing Activities	(13,866)	(6,341)
Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents	(1,309)	(3,638)
Effects of Exchange Rate Changes	148	253
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Period	3,240	3,681
Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Period	2,079	296

Note - The Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2006 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

Golden Frontier Berhad Group of Companies

Notes to the Interim Financial Report

1 Basis of Preparation

This interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure provisions of the Listing Requirements of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad, including compliance with Financial Reporting Standard (FRS) 134 Interim Financial Reporting, issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (MASB)

The interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with the same accounting policies adopted in the 2006 annual financial statements, except for the accounting policy changes that are expected to be reflected in the 2007 annual financial statements. Details of these changes in accounting policies are set out in Note 2

The preparation of an interim financial report in conformity with FRS 134 Interim Financial Reporting requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses on a year to date basis. Actual results may differ from these estimates

This interim financial report contains condensed consolidated financial statements and selected explanatory notes. The notes include an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in financial position and performance of the Group since the 2006 annual financial statements. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements and notes thereon do not include all of the information required for full set of financial statements prepared in accordance with FRSs.

The financial information relating to the financial year ended 30 September 2006 that is included in the interim financial report as being previously reported information does not constitute the Company's statutory financial statements for that financial year but is derived from those financial statements other than those that have been restated as a result of the change in accounting policies. Statutory financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2006 are available from the Company's registered office.

2 Changes in Accounting Policies

The significant accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the audited financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2006 except for the adoption of the following new/revised Financial Reporting Standards ("FRS") effective for financial period beginning 1 January 2006:

FRS 3	Business Combinations
FRS 5	Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations
FRS 101	Presentation of Financial Statements
FRS 102	Inventories
FRS 108	Accounting Policies, Changes in Estimates and Errors
FRS 110	Events after the Balance Sheet Date
FRS 116	Property, Plant and Equipment
FRS 117	Leases (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 October 2006)
FRS 121	The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates
FRS 124	Related Party Disclosures (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 October 2006)
FRS 127	Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
FRS 132	Financial Instruments: Disclosure and Presentation
FRS 133	Earnings Per Share
FRS 136	Impairment of Assets
FRS 140	Investment Property

Golden Frontier Berhad Group of Companies
Notes to the Interim Financial Report

The adoption of the new/revised FRS does not have significant financial impact on the Group except for the followings:

(a) FRS 3: Business Combinations

The adoption of these new FRSs has resulted in the Group ceasing annual goodwill amortisation. Goodwill is carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses and is now tested for impairment annually, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that it might be impaired. Any impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss and subsequent reversal is not allowed. Prior to 1 October 2006, goodwill was amortised on a straight-line basis over its estimated useful life, subject to a maximum of 25 years.

Under FRS 3, any excess of the Group's interest in the net fair value of acquirees' identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities over cost of acquisitions (previously referred to as "negative goodwill"), after reassessment, is now recognised immediately in profit or loss. Prior to 1 October 2006, negative goodwill is credited to equity as reserve on consolidation.

(b) FRS 117 : Leases

The adoption of the revised FRS 117 has resulted in a retrospective change in the accounting policy relating to the classification of leasehold land. The up-front payments made for the leasehold land represents prepaid lease payments and are amortised on a straight-line basis over the lease term. A lease of land and building is apportioned into a lease of land and a lease of building in proportion to the relative fair values of the leasehold interests in the land element and the building element of the lease at the inception of the lease. Prior to 1 October 2006, leasehold land was classified as property, plant and equipment and was stated at valuation less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. The leasehold land was last revalued in 2006.

Upon the adoption of the revised FRS 117 at 1 October 2006, the unamortised revalued amount of leasehold land is retained as the surrogate carrying amount of prepaid lease payments.

The reclassification of leasehold land as prepaid lease payments has been accounted for retrospectively and certain comparative figures as at 30 September 2006 have been restated in Note 2 (d).

(c) FRS 121: The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates

Items included in the financial statements of each of the Group's entities are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (the "functional currency"). The consolidated financial statements are presented in Ringgit Malaysia, which is the Company's functional and presentation currency.

This change in accounting policy has been accounted for retrospectively and has resulted in the following:

	As at 1-Oct-06 RM'000	As at 1-Oct-05 RM'000
Decrease in Retained Earnings	(3,182)	(2,883)
Increase in Revaluation Reserve	1,111	-
Increase / (Decrease) in foreign exchange reserve (included within Reserve)	<u>(64)</u>	<u>380</u>
	<u>(2,135)</u>	<u>(2,503)</u>
Decrease in Property, Plant & Machinery	<u>(2,135)</u>	<u>(2,503)</u>

Golden Frontier Berhad Group of Companies
Notes to the Interim Financial Report

(d) FRS 140 : Investment Property

The adoption of this FRS has resulted in the change of accounting policy for investment properties, previously included under property, plant and equipment. Investment properties are now stated at fair value and gain or loss arising from changes in fair value of investment properties are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they arise. Prior to 1 October 2006, investment properties were stated at valuation less accumulated depreciation. Revaluations were carried out at least once in every five year and any revaluation increase is taken to equity as a revaluation surplus.

The investment properties were last revalued in 2006. In accordance with the transitional provisions of FRS 140, this change in accounting policy is applied prospectively and the comparatives as at 30 September 2006 are not restated. Instead, the changes have been accounted for by restating the following opening balances in the Balance Sheet as at 1 October 2006

	Previously stated (RM'000) 30-Sep-06	Adjustment FRS 117 (RM'000)	Adjustment FRS 121 (RM'000)	Restated (RM'000) 30-Sep-06	Adjustment FRS 140 (RM'000)	Restated (RM'000) 1-Oct-06
Property, plant and equipment	94,769	(15,348)	(2,135)	77,286	(8,100)	69,186
Prepaid lease payments	-	15,348		15,348	-	15,348
Investment properties	-	-	-	-	8,100	8,100

3 Auditors Report on Preceding Annual Financial Statements

The audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 30 September 2006 was reported without any qualification.

4 Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The business operations of the Group are not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

5 Unusual Items due to their Nature, Size, or Incidence

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows during this current quarter and financial period-to-date except as disclosed in Note 2 above.

6 Changes in Estimates

There were no changes in estimates that have had material effect in the current quarter and financial period-to-date results.

Golden Frontier Berhad Group of Companies
Notes to the Interim Financial Report

7 Issuances, Cancellations, Repurchases, Resale and Repayments of Debt and Equity Securities

There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities in this current quarter and financial period-to-date except for the shares bought-back that were kept as treasury shares as follows -

	Shares (No.)	Cost (RM)
<u>Share Capital - Issued and Fully Paid of RM1.00 each</u>		
Balance as at 30 September 2006	62,257,204	62,257,204
<u>Shares Bought-Back and Kept as Treasury Shares</u>		
Balance as at 1 October 2005	1,837,600	1,350,003
Shares bought-back during the period	418,200	209,634
Balance as at 30 September 2006	2,255,800	1,559,637
Shares bought-back from 1 October 2006 to 30 June 2007	540,200	392,671
Balance as at 30 June 2007	2,796,000	1,952,309
Shares bought-back from 1 July 2007 to 20 August 2007	63,000	59,997
Balance as at 20 August 2007	2,859,000	2,012,306

8 Dividends Paid (for Ordinary Shares)

	Current Year-to-date	Preceding Year Corresponding Period
	30-Jun-07	30-Jun-06
	RM '000	RM '000
Final Dividend	2,681	1,385

A final dividend of 4.5 sen per share, tax exempt, amounting to RM2,680,705 in respect of financial year ended 30 September 2006 was approved for payment on 11 May 2007 by the shareholders at the 34th. Annual General Meeting held on 29 March 2007. The amount is based on the number of outstanding shares in issue excluding the Treasury Shares as at the dividend entitlement date.

9 Segmental Information

Revenue	Profit Before Taxation	Revenue	Profit Before Taxation
Current Year-to-date		Preceding Year-to-date	
30-Jun-07		30-Jun-06	
RM '000	RM '000	RM '000	RM '000

By Activity -

Investment holdings, provision of management consultancy services	2,434	1,197	407	(469)
Manufacturing of corrugated fiberboard carton	101,560	6,325	85,908	4,145
Property development	16,182	3,254	3,762	606
Trading and insurance agency and others	478	(34)	516	(6)
	120,655	10,742	90,593	4,276
Group transaction	(18,712)	(1,204)	(15,639)	(231)
	101,943	9,538	74,954	4,045

By Geographical Location -

Malaysia	55,837	5,389	37,919	1,829
Vietnam	46,106	4,149	37,035	2,216
	101,943	9,538	74,954	4,045

10 Carrying Amount of Revalued Properties, Plants and Equipments

Land and buildings of the Group and of the Company were revalued by the directors during the financial year ended 30 September 2006 based on the valuation reports of independent firm of professional valuers on an open market value basis.

The carrying amount of other properties, plants and equipments have been brought forward, without amendment from the previous audited financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2006.

11 Subsequent Events

There is no material event occurred between the end of this interim financial period and within 7 days before the date of issue of this interim financial report.

12 Changes in the Composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

13 Changes in Contingent Liabilities or Contingent Assets

There were no changes in contingent liability or contingent asset since the previous audited balance sheet date as at 30 September 2006 except for the issuance of additional corporate guarantees by the Company amounting to RM12.1m to financial institutions for credit facilities granted to certain subsidiaries during the current interim financial year-to-date.

14 Tax Income/(Expense)

	Current Year Quarter	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter	Current Year-to-date	Preceding Year Corresponding Period
	30-Jun-07	30-Jun-06	30-Jun-07	30-Jun-06
	RM '000	RM '000	RM '000	RM '000
Income Tax -				
Provision for Current Year				
Malaysian income tax	(113)	(53)	(219)	(158)
Overseas income tax	(224)	(100)	(537)	(300)
Deferred tax	-	-	-	-
Over/(under) provided of tax	-	-	-	-
Real Property Gains Tax	-	-	-	-
Tax Expense	(337)	(153)	(756)	(458)

The effective tax rate of the Group are lower than the statutory income tax rate due mainly to the utilization of brought forward unabsorbed capital allowances, tax losses and reinvestment allowances in certain profit making subsidiary companies to set off against income that would otherwise have been subjected to tax. In addition, profit taxable on foreign operations in overseas are generally at a lower rate than that in Malaysia.

Golden Frontier Berhad Group of Companies
Notes to the Interim Financial Report

15 Profit/(Loss) on Sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties

There is no purchase nor sale of unquoted investment and/or property for this interim financial period and financial year-to-date.

16 Purchase Consideration and Sales Proceeds of Quoted Securities and Profit/(Loss) Arising Therefrom

There is no purchase nor sale of quoted securities for this interim financial period and financial year-to-date except for the purchase of own shares as disclosed under Note 7 above.

17 Status of Corporate Proposals Announced but not Completed

There is no corporate proposal announced but not completed at the date of issue of this interim financial report

18 Bank Borrowings

	Current Year-to-date 30-Jun-07 RM '000	Last Audited 30-Sep-06 RM '000
Secured borrowings	18,168	19,772
Unsecured borrowings	30,701	37,226
Total borrowings	48,869	56,998
Short-term borrowings	45,545	50,450
Long-term borrowings	3,324	6,548
Total borrowings	48,869	56,998
Borrowing denominated in RM	28,010	28,358
Borrowing denominated in USD - RM Equivalent	12,041	24,598
Borrowing denominated in VND - RM Equivalent	8,818	4,042
Total borrowings	48,869	56,998

The Group's secured borrowings were solely incurred for its operation in Vietnam, which consist of Term Loan, Revolving Credit and Trade Facilities, and were secured by way of corporate guarantees by the ultimate holding company, mortgage over the land and building and debentures over the fixed and floating assets of the Vietnam operation.

19 Financial Instruments With off Balance Sheet Risk

The Group does not have any off balance sheet financial instruments as at 23 August 2007, being the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this quarterly report except for the forward foreign exchange contracts which have been entered into by the Group to hedge its foreign currency receivable as follows -

Currency	Contract Amount USD	Contract Date	Contract Type	Contract Period		Outstanding Contract Amount	
				From	To	USD	RM
USD	530,000	15/05/2007	Multi-Options	17/05/2007	19/11/2007	523,828	1,807,207
	<u>530,000</u>					<u>523,828</u>	<u>1,807,207</u>

Golden Frontier Berhad Group of Companies
Notes to the Interim Financial Report

The Group does not foresee any significant credit and market risks associated with the above forward exchange contracts as they are entered into with approved financial institutions and the Directors are of the view that the possibility of non-performance by these financial institutions is unlikely on the basis of their respective creditworthiness and financial strength.

There is no cash requirement for the above forward foreign exchange contract.

Transactions in foreign currencies are converted into Ringgit Malaysia at rates of exchange ruling at the transaction dates. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the balance sheet date are translated into Ringgit Malaysia at the rates of exchange ruling at that date, except when there are related or matching forward exchange contracts in respect of trading transactions, in which case, the contracted rates of exchange are used. All exchange gains and losses arising on foreign currency transactions and translation are recognised in the income statement.

20 Pending Litigation

There is no pending material litigation at the date of issue of this interim financial report.

21 Material Changes in the Profit Before Taxation for Quarter Reported on as Compared With the Immediate Preceding Quarter

	Current Year Quarter	Immediate Preceding Quarter	Increase / (Decrease)
	30-Jun-07	31-Mar-07	
	RM '000	RM '000	RM '000
Revenue	36,769	31,696	5,073
Profit/(Loss) before taxation	3,359	2,506	853
Profit/(Loss) before taxation - %	9%	8%	

The higher revenue achieved in this Quarter as compared to the earlier quarter (increased by RM5,073K or 16%) was mainly contributed by the packaging division (RM2,659K or 52%), particularly from the operations in Vietnam, on increased customers' order and a slightly higher number of workdays. Contribution from the property development division was also significant (RM2,432K or 48%) due to advanced stage of completion hence higher sales billings, on the back of good sales recorded during the period as well.

Profit before taxation has increased in line with the higher revenue, dominated by the higher yield contribution from the property development division resulted in higher proportionate increase in profit before tax (34% increase in PBT vs. 16% increase in revenue)

22 Review of the Performance of the Company and its Principal Subsidiaries (Current Year-to-Date vs. Preceding Year Corresponding Period)

	Current Year-to-date	Preceding Year Corresponding Period	Increase / (Decrease)
	30-Jun-07	30-Jun-06	
	RM '000	RM '000	RM '000
Revenue	101,943	74,954	26,989
Profit before taxation	9,538	4,045	5,494
Profit before taxation - %	9%	5%	

Higher revenue and profit for the current financial year were contributed by the (a) higher billings recognised in the property development divisions on its' project (which was still slow in both construction and sales in the corresponding period last year), (b) higher sales derived from the Hanoi operation which is on course towards break-even, and (c) the continue growth in the packaging division particularly in the Vietnam operation. The improved margin was the result of better return in the property development division as well as the expansion in selective market segments in the packaging division that offer better margin coupled with further reduction in production costs arising from enhanced team work, increased productivity and efficiency, improved management of resources and lowered production wastages.

23 Current Year Prospects

Corrugated Carton Manufacturing

In Malaysia, efforts will continue to strengthen our market presence, capitalizing on any opportunity to further expand into other regions of Malaysia as well as stepping up product proliferation i.e. widening our product range will continue in order to tap on new market segments.

In Vietnam, we are accelerating market expansion on the back of favourable economic development of the country, with priority for niche market that provide better returns. At the same time, we'll continue to seek improvement on all aspects of our operation to further enhance our solid reputation in the market so as to be able to profit from the enormous business opportunities lying ahead.

Property Development

The 122 units' medium high cost apartment project, Penhill Perdana at the foot of Penang Hill in Penang Island has been completed, with delivery of vacant possession expected soon. Sales have been flamboyant for the past few months, with almost all units sold now. We expect this division to contribute considerable revenue to the Group in the current financial year with some revenue being crystallized in the next financial year. At the same time, efforts are being made to explore and capture opportunities to realise the Group's intention and commitment to move forward in the property development sectors.

Overall performance -

Although the international financial market has experienced some turbulences lately arising from the concern over subprime loan losses in the US, this should not have any significant impact, in particular on our Group's revenue and profitability. As at the end of the 3rd quarter of our financial year 2007, we have already achieved record high revenue and profitability, even surpassed that for the whole of FY2006. Packaging division will continue to dominate the Group's revenue and profitability and is expected to grow further particularly in Vietnam. Property development division on the other hand is also expected to contribute in the next financial year, though it will not be that significant as compared to the current financial year. Barring unforeseen circumstances, we expect better performance both in revenue and profitability for the Group in Financial Year 2007.

24 Explanatory Notes for Variances Between Actual and Forecasted Profits

Not Applicable.

25 Basic Earnings per Ordinary Share

	Current Year Quarter	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter	Current Year-to-date	Preceding Year Corresponding Period
	30-Jun-07	30-Jun-06	30-Jun-07	30-Jun-06
	RM '000	RM '000	RM '000	RM '000
Net profit attributable to ord. s'holders	3,022	1,499	8,782	3,586
Weighted average no. of ordinary shares in issue	59,533	60,218	59,731	60,318
Basic earnings per ordinary share	5.08	2.49	14.70	5.95

26 Diluted Earnings per Ordinary Share

No fully diluted earnings per share of the Group has been presented as the average fair value of the shares of the Company is lower than the exercise price for the conversion of Warrants to ordinary shares. The effect of this would be anti-dilutive to the earnings per ordinary share.

Should there be any computation being made, it shall be based on 93,385,806 ordinary shares, assuming full conversion of Warrants 2000/2007.

27 Dividends

The Board of Directors have approved an interim dividend of 2 sen per share, tax exempt, for the current financial year ending 30 September 2007. However, the entitlement date and date of payment of the dividends have yet to be finalized at the moment. A further announcement will be made at a later date upon finalization of the entitlement date and date of payment of the above.

A final dividend of 4.5 sen per share, tax exempt, amounting to RM2,680,705 (excluding 2,686,000 shares bought-back and held as Treasury Shares as of 18 April 2007 (dividend entitlement date)) in respect of financial year ended 30 September 2006 was paid on 11 May 2007 after approval by the shareholders at the 34th Annual General Meeting of the Company held on 29 March 2007

Golden Frontier Berhad Group of Companies
Notes to the Interim Financial Report

28 Provision of Financial Assistance (Disclosure Pursuant to Paragraph 3.1 of Practice Note No. 11/2001)

	Current Year Quarter
	As At 30-Jun-07
	RM '000
(i) Aggregate amount of financial assistance provided during the reporting quarter	
- Corporate Guarantee given by the Holding Company to financial institutions for credit facilities granted to certain of its' subsidiary companies	74,612
- Loan/Advances given by the Holding Company to certain of its' subsidiary companies	18,254
- Loan/Advances given by one of the licensed moneylending company within the Group to 3rd parties	5,538
(ii) Financial impact of the financial assistance provided	

The provision of the financial assistance does not have any effect on the issued and paid-up share capital and substantial shareholders' shareholding of GFB and would not have any material effect on the net assets, net tangible assets, gearing and earnings of GFB Group.